

ASIA MEDIA GROUP BERHAD

(Company No: 813137-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2011

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(These figures have not been audited)

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 30/09/2011 RM('000)	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 30/09/2010 RM('000)	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 30/09/2011 RM('000)	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 30/09/2010 RM('000)
Revenue	8,428	6,401	27,943	9,575
Operating expenses	(5,116)	(4,310)	(16,481)	(6,320)
Other operating income	99	16	317	4,892
Profit from operations	3,411	2,107	11,779	8,147
Finance cost	(10)	(20)	(37)	(34)
Profit before taxation	3,401	2,087	11,742	8,113
Taxation	-	-	-	(3)
Profit for the period	<u>3,401</u>	<u>2,087</u>	<u>11,742</u>	<u>8,110</u>
Profit for the period attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	3,401	2,087	11,742	8,110
Minority interest	-	-	-	-
	<u>3,401</u>	<u>2,087</u>	<u>11,742</u>	<u>8,110</u>
Earning Per Share (Sen)				
(a) Basic	1.49	1.61	5.23	11.28
(b) Fully diluted	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Note:

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of Asia Media Group Berhad ("Company") and its subsidiaries ("Group") for the financial period ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

ASIA MEDIA GROUP BERHAD

(Company No: 813137-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2011

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(These figures have not been audited)

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD
	30/09/2011	30/09/2010	30/09/2011	30/09/2010
	RM('000)	RM('000)	RM('000)	RM('000)
Profit for the period	3,401	2,087	11,742	8,110
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	<u>3,401</u>	<u>2,087</u>	<u>11,742</u>	<u>8,110</u>
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	3,401	2,087	11,742	8,110
Minority interest	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>3,401</u>	<u>2,087</u>	<u>11,742</u>	<u>8,110</u>

Note:

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

ASIA MEDIA GROUP BERHAD

(Company No: 813137-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2011

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Unaudited as at 30/09/2011 RM('000)	As at preceding financial year end (audited) 31/12/2010 RM('000)
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	36,714	17,732
DEVELOPMENT COSTS	77	93
INTANGIBLE ASSETS	2,368	2,212
GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION	2,571	2,571
CURRENT ASSETS		
Trade Receivables	2,482	2,980
Other Receivables and Prepaid Expenses	32	30
Deferred Expenditure	-	844
Fixed Deposits Placed with Licenced Banks	738	708
Cash and Bank Balances	13,643	968
	<u>16,895</u>	<u>5,530</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Short Term Borrowings	209	820
Hire Purchase	3	-
Trade Payables	-	1,995
Amount Owing to Director	132	841
Tax Liabilities	2	2
Other Payables and Accrued Expenses	1,741	785
	<u>2,087</u>	<u>4,443</u>
NET CURRENT ASSETS	14,808	1,087
	<u>56,538</u>	<u>23,695</u>
FINANCED BY:		
Share Capital	22,800	13,000
Share Premium	11,100	-
Retained Earnings	22,020	10,278
	<u>55,920</u>	<u>23,278</u>
Minority Interest	150	-
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>56,070</u>	<u>23,278</u>
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Long Term Borrowings	415	415
Hire Purchase	51	-
Deferred Tax liability	2	2
	<u>56,538</u>	<u>23,695</u>
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (sen)	24.53	17.91

Note:

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

ASIA MEDIA GROUP BERHAD

(Company No: 813137-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2011

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(These figures have not been audited)

	<-----Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company----->				Minority interest	Total Equity
	Share Capital	Share Premium	Retained Earnings	Total		
	RM('000)	RM('000)	RM('000)	RM('000)	RM('000)	RM('000)
9 months period ended 30 September 2011						
Balance as at 1 January 2011	13,000	-	10,278	23,278	-	23,278
Issuance of share during the period	9,800	11,100	-	20,900	-	20,900
Minority interests arising from subscription of shares in a subsidiary company	-	-	-	-	150	150
Total comprehensive profit for the period	-	-	11,742	11,742	-	11,742
Balance as at 30 September 2011	<u>22,800</u>	<u>11,100</u>	<u>22,020</u>	<u>55,920</u>	<u>150</u>	<u>56,070</u>

Note:

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

ASIA MEDIA GROUP BERHAD

(Company No: 813137-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2011

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

(These figures have not been audited)

	9 months ended 30/09/2011	9 months ended 30/09/2010
	RM('000)	RM('000)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	11,742	8,113
Adjustments for:		
Amortisation of development cost	20	2
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,729	599
Negative goodwill recognised	-	(4,867)
Interest income	(314)	(8)
Finance cost	37	34
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>13,214</u>	<u>3,873</u>
Changes in working capital:		
Net change in current assets	496	(1,937)
Net change in current liabilities	(1,750)	786
Cash from/(used in) operations	<u>11,960</u>	<u>2,722</u>
Interest received	314	8
Interest paid	(37)	(34)
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities	<u>12,237</u>	<u>2,696</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(20,698)	(2,959)
Additions in intangible assets	(171)	(25)
Subscription of shares in a subsidiary company	(350)	-
Acquisition of investment in subsidiary, net of cash acquired	-	1,435
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities	<u>(21,219)</u>	<u>(1,549)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Repayment of term loan	(611)	(326)
Repayment of hire purchase	(5)	-
Hire Purchase on motor vehicle	59	-
New issuance - Share Capital	10,300	-
New issuance - Share Premium	12,740	-
Listing Expenses	(796)	-
Placement of fixed deposits as security	(30)	-
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities	<u>21,657</u>	<u>(326)</u>
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	12,675	821
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	968	*
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD	<u>13,643</u>	<u>821</u>

Notes:

* Denotes RM2.

The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

ASIA MEDIA GROUP BERHAD

(Company No: 813137-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2011

NOTES

A NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1 Basis of preparation of the Financial Statements

The quarterly financial report ended 30 September 2011 is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" and Rule 9.22 of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities.

The report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2010 and the unaudited quarterly financial report ended 30 June 2011. The explanatory notes attached to the quarterly financial report provide an explanation on events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group for the period ended 30 September 2011.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in the quarterly financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2010, except for in the current period ended 30 September 2011, the Group adopted the following new and revised FRSs, IC Interpretations and Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations which are applicable to its financial statements:

FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
FRS 2	Amendments to FRS 2, Share-based Payment
FRS 3	Business Combinations
FRS 5	Amendments to FRS 5, Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
FRS 7	Amendments to FRS 7, Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments
FRS 121	Amendment to FRS 121, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates - Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
FRS 132	Amendments to FRS 132, Financial Instruments: Presentation
FRS 134	Amendment to FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting
FRS 138	Amendments to FRS 138, Intangible Assets
FRS 139	Amendments to FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
IC Interpretation 4	Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease
IC Interpretation 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives (Amendments relating to consequential amendments arising from revised FRS 3)
IC Interpretation 12	Service Concession Arrangements
IC Interpretation 14	FRS 119 - The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and Their Interaction (Amendments relating to prepayments of a minimum funding requirement)
IC Interpretation 16	Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
IC Interpretation 17	Distributions of Non-Cash Assets to Owners
IC Interpretation 18	Transfers of Assets from Customers
IC Interpretation 19	Extinguish Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

The adoption of the above FRSs, amendments and interpretations are not expected to have any significant impact on the financial statements of the Group.

Standards and Interpretations in issue but not yet effective

The Group and the Company have not applied the new and revised FRSs and the IC Interpretations which have been issued as at the reporting date by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") as described hereunder:

		Effective for financial period beginning on or after
FRS 124	Amendment to FRS 124, Related Party Disclosures	1st January 2012
IC Interpretation 15	Agreement for the Construction of Real Estate	1st January 2012

The directors expect that the adoption of the standards and interpretations above will have no material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application.

A2 Audit report of preceding annual financial statements

The auditors' report on the preceding period's audited financial statements of the Group was not subject to any qualification.

A3 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group's business operations were not subject to any seasonal or cyclical changes.

A4 Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current financial quarter under review.

A5 Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported that have a material effect in the current financial quarter under review.

A6 Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current financial quarter under review.

A7 Dividend paid

There were no dividends paid during the current financial quarter under review.

A8 Segment information

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD
	30/09/2011 RM('000)	30/09/2010 RM('000)	30/09/2011 RM('000)	30/09/2010 RM('000)
<u>REVENUE</u>				
Air Time	1,200	1,481	4,012	2,243
Programme Sponsorship	3,047	1,562	9,935	2,316
Creative & Production	4,181	3,358	13,996	5,016
	<u>8,428</u>	<u>6,401</u>	<u>27,943</u>	<u>9,575</u>
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD
	30/09/2011 RM('000)	30/09/2010 RM('000)	30/09/2011 RM('000)	30/09/2010 RM('000)
<u>PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION</u>				
Air Time	925	1,287	3,160	1,925
Programme Sponsorship	1,914	1,075	6,487	1,510
Creative & Production	463	(291)	1,778	(214)
	<u>3,302</u>	<u>2,071</u>	<u>11,425</u>	<u>3,221</u>
Other operating income	99	16	317	4,892
	<u>3,401</u>	<u>2,087</u>	<u>11,742</u>	<u>8,113</u>

Indirect costs attributable to Air Time, Programme Sponsorship and Creative & Production segments are based on revenue contributed by each segment at the rate of 14%, 36% and 50% respectively.

A9 Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Group has not carried out any valuation on its property, plant and equipment.

A10 Material events subsequent to the end of the quarter

There were no material events subsequent to the current financial quarter ended 30 September 2011 up to the date of this report which is likely to substantially affect the results of the operations of the Group.

A11 Changes in the composition of the Group

Save as disclosed below, there were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial quarter under review:

On 19 September 2011, the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, Asia Media Sdn Bhd ("AMSB") had acquired two (2) existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Maha Semarak Sdn Bhd ("MSSB") ("MSSB Shares") and subscribed for five (5) new MSSB Shares, representing 70% of the enlarged MSSB Shares for a total cash consideration of RM7.00 while Datuk Wira Syed Ali Bin Tan Sri Abbas Alhabshee ("Datuk Wira") had subscribed for the remaining 30% of the enlarged MSSB Shares for RM3.00.

MSSB had on 28 September 2011 increased its authorised share capital from RM100,000 to RM500,000 comprising 500,000 MSSB Shares and issued and paid-up share capital from RM10 to RM500,000 by way of allotment of 499,990 new MSSB Shares by cash ("Increase in Share Capital"). AMSB had subscribed for 349,993 new MSSB Shares for RM349,993 while Datuk Wira had subscribed for 149,997 new MSSB Shares for RM149,997 pursuant to the Increase in Share Capital. The shareholdings of AMSB and Datuk Wira in MSSB remain at 70% and 30% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of MSSB, respectively.

A12 Contingent liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities as at the end of the current financial quarter under review.

A13 Capital commitments

There were no capital commitments as at the end of the current financial quarter under review.

A14 Significant related party transactions

There were no significant related party transactions as at the end of the current financial quarter under review.

A15 Cash and cash equivalents

	As at 30/09/2011
	RM('000)
Fixed deposits placed with licenced banks	738
Cash and bank balances	13,643
	<u>14,381</u>
Less: Fixed deposit pledged to licensed banks	<u>(738)</u>
	<u><u>13,643</u></u>

B EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES**B1 Review of performance**

For the current quarter ended 30 September 2011, the Group recorded revenue of RM8.428 million and a profit before tax of RM3.401 million compared to RM6.401 million in revenue and a profit before tax of RM2.087 million for the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2010. This is mainly attributable to increase in customers' demand and improved operating efficiency for the 9-month period ended 30 September 2011.

B2 Variation of results against preceding quarter

For the quarter ended 30 September 2011, the Group recorded a profit before tax of RM3.401 million compared to a profit before tax of RM4.191 million for the immediate preceding quarter ended 30 June 2011. This is mainly attributable to decrease in customers' demand in the current quarter.

B3 Prospects

Based on the above and barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that the prospects for the Group for the next quarter will remain favourable.

B4 Profit forecast and profit guarantee

The Group has not provided any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the financial quarter under review.

B5 Taxation

The taxation for the current financial quarter under review and year to date is as follows:-

	Current Year Quarter 30/09/2011 RM('000)	Current Year To Date 30/09/2011 RM('000)
Taxation based on short term deposit interest received	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Asia Media Sdn Bhd has been awarded Multimedia Super Corridor status. Accordingly, there is no tax charge on the business income for the financial quarter under review as Asia Media Sdn Bhd has been granted pioneer status under the Promotion of Investments (Amendment) Act, 1986.

B6 Unquoted investments and properties

There were no acquisitions or disposals of unquoted investments and properties during the current financial quarter under review except as disclosed under note A11 above on changes in the composition of the Group.

B7 Quoted securities

There were no acquisitions or disposals of quoted securities during the current financial quarter under review.

B8 Status of corporate proposals/developments**(i) Utilisation of proceeds from public issue**

As at the date of this report, the gross proceeds of RM22.54 million from the public issue have been utilised in the following manner:

	Timeframe for utilisation from the date of listing	Proposed utilisation RM('000)	Actual utilisation as at 30 September 2011 RM('000)	Balance of proceeds as at 30 September 2011 RM('000)
Capital expenditure	within 12 months	16,000	16,000	-
Working capital	within 12 months	5,000	5,000	-
Defray estimated listing expenses	within 2 weeks	1,540	1,540	-
		<u>22,540</u>	<u>22,540</u>	<u>-</u>

(ii) Proposed private placement

On behalf of the Company, PM Securities Sdn Bhd had on 1 June 2011 announced that the Company proposes to undertake a private placement of up to 79,800,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in the Company, representing up to thirty-five percent (35%) of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company. The application is still pending the approval from Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

B9 Group's borrowings and debt securities

	As at 30/09/2011 RM('000)
Secured:	
<u>Short term borrowings</u>	
Term loan	209
Hire purchase	3
	212
<u>Long term borrowings</u>	
Term loan	415
Hire purchase	51
	466
Total borrowings	<u>678</u>

B10 Off balance sheet financial instruments

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.

B11 Material litigations

There were no material litigations pending at the date of this report.

B12 Dividends

No dividend has been declared during the current financial quarter under review.

B13 Earnings per share**(a) Basic earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 30/09/2011 RM('000)	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 30/09/2010 RM('000)	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 30/09/2011 RM('000)	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 30/09/2010 RM('000)
Earning attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent	<u>3,401</u>	<u>2,087</u>	<u>11,742</u>	<u>8,110</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	<u>228,000</u>	<u>130,000</u>	<u>224,410</u>	<u>71,905</u>
Basic earnings per share (sen)	1.49	1.61	5.23	11.28

(b) Diluted earnings per share

The fully diluted earnings per share have not been presented as there is no diluted effect for the Shares.

B14 Realised and Unrealised Retained Earnings

The following analysis of realised and unrealised retained earnings at the legal entity level is prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Securities Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants whilst the disclosure at the Group level is based on the prescribed format by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

	As at 30/09/2011 RM('000)	As at 31/12/2010 RM('000)
Retained earnings/(losses) of the Company and its subsidiaries		
- Realised	22,081	10,341
- Unrealised	-	(2)
	<u>22,081</u>	<u>10,339</u>
Less: Consolidation adjustments	(61)	(61)
Total retained earnings as per Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	<u>22,020</u>	<u>10,278</u>

B15 Authorisation for issue

This quarterly report was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 21 October 2011.